# Sec. 2. [62A.30] COVERAGE FOR DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURES FOR CANCER.

Subdivision 1. SCOPE OF COVERAGE. This section applies to all policies of accident and health insurance, health maintenance contracts regulated under chapter 62D, health benefit certificates offered through a fraternal beneficiary association regulated under chapter 64B, and group subscriber contracts offered by nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under chapter 62C, but does not apply to policies designed primarily to provide coverage payable on a per diem, fixed indemnity or nonexpense incurred basis, or policies that provide only accident coverage.

Subd. 2. REQUIRED COVERAGE. Every policy, plan, certificate, or contract referred to in subdivision 1 issued or renewed after August 1, 1988, must provide coverage for routine screening procedures for cancer, including mammograms and Pap smears, when ordered or performed by a physician in accordance with the standard practice of medicine.

#### Sec. 3. APPLICABILITY.

Section 1 applies to all individual and group policies or subscriber contracts that are issued or renewed after the effective date.

Approved April 4, 1988

#### CHAPTER 442—S.F.No. 1223

An act relating to state departments and agencies; creating a commission for the quincentennial of the Hispanic presence in the western hemisphere.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. HISPANIC PRESENCE COMMISSION.

<u>Subdivision</u> 1. **MEMBERSHIP.** The <u>Minnesota</u> <u>Hispanic guincentennial</u> commission consists of seven members, as follows:

- (1) three members knowledgeable in Hispanic history and culture, appointed by the governor;
  - (2) the director of the state historical society, or the director's designee;
- (3) one member appointed by the council on affairs of Spanish-speaking people;
- (4) one member of the Hispanic chamber of commerce appointed by the chamber;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(5) one member of the Minnesota migrant council appointed by the council.

The members shall serve without compensation.

- Subd. 2. MEETINGS. The commission shall meet at least quarterly commencing July 1, 1988. The commission shall select a chair from its membership.
- Subd. 3. PURPOSE. The commission shall promote greater awareness of the meaning of 500 years of Hispanic culture in the United States and shall design appropriate quincentennial projects.
- Subd. 4. POWERS. The commission may contract in its own name. Contracts must be approved by a majority of the members of the commission and executed by the chair. The commission may apply for, receive, and expend in its own name grants and gifts of money consistent with the purpose specified in subdivision 3.
  - Subd. 5. EXPIRATION. This section is repealed December 31, 1992.

Approved April 4, 1988

## CHAPTER 443-H.F.No. 1904

An act relating to liquor; defining the term "restaurant" for purposes of county liquor licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.101, subdivision 25.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.101, subdivision 25, is amended to read:

Subd. 25. RESTAURANT. "Restaurant" is an establishment, other than a hotel, under the control of a single proprietor or manager, where meals are regularly served at tables to the general public, and having seating capacity for guests in the following minimum numbers:

(a) First class cities	50
(b) Second and third class cities	
and statutory cities of over	
10,000 population	30
(c) Unincorporated or unorganized	
territory other than in Cook,	
Itasca, Lake, and St. Louis	
counties	100
(d) Unincorporated or unorganized	
territory in Cook, Itasca, Lake,	
and St. Louis counties	50

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.